

**Editor's comments:**

However, there are still some editing errors needed to be corrected before final acceptance.

1. "Results and Discussions" should be "Results and Discussion"
2. "PH" should be "pH"
3. "The main purpose of the research work therefore is" should be "The main purpose of the research work therefore was"
4. (mean $\pm$ SD) in the tables should be moved to table captions.

**Author's feedback:**

Thank you for your valuable comments. We have tried to incorporate your comments in the revised manuscript.